Shares, representing approximately 0.04% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

Reasons and Benefits of the Proposed RSU Grants to the Other Connected Participants

The proposed RSU grants are intended to increase alignment between interests of the Other
Connected Participants and long-term interests of Shareholders. TRSUs aid in the retention of
employees and reward long-term performance.

(c)	 Shareholding Impact of the Proposed RSU Grants

The table below sets out the shareholding in the Company assuming (i) all the conditions to the
grant of the RSUs are satisfied, (ii) RSUs in respect of the maximum number of Shares referred to
above (i.e. 8,022,571 Shares) are granted to the Connected Participants and other Participants, (iii) no
Options (whether outstanding or proposed to be granted) are exercised and (iv) no other Shares are

— 34 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

591737 \ (Samsonite) \ 30/08/2018\ M11

issued or repurchased by the Company and (v) there are no other changes to the issued share capital of
the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon vesting of
the RSUs granted in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 229,619,812 16.05 229,619,812 15.96

JP Morgan Chase & Co. 85,017,690 5.94 85,017,690 5.91

Citigroup Inc. 73,343,585 5.12 73,343,585 5.09

FIL Limited 71,770,300 5.01 71,770,300 4.99

Mr. Gendreau 1,409,648 0.09 2,953,050 0.20

Other Connected Participants 541,854 0.03 2,275,439 0.15

Other Shareholders 968,666,951 67.76 973,412,535 67.72

Total 1,430,369,840 100.0 1,438,392,411 100.0

(d) 	 Listing Rules Implications

As (i) Mr. Gendreau is a Director of the Company and (ii) the Other Connected Participants
are directors and/or chief executives of the Significant Subsidiaries of the Company or (in the case
of Mrs. Anushree Tainwala) an associate of a former Director within the last 12 months, they are
connected persons of the Company under the Listing Rules.

Accordingly, the proposed RSU grants (including the allotment and issue of Shares upon the
vesting of the RSUs) to the Connected Participants constitute non-exempt connected transactions of
the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and are subject to the reporting, announcement

[…]

Latest Practicable Date) and approximately 0.21% (assuming maximum level vesting of the PRSUs and
based on the Share price as at the Latest Practicable Date). On the other hand, it is expected there will be
a NAV per Share accretion upon the vesting and exercise of Options on the basis that the exercise price,
which will be determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares, is significantly above
the current NAV per Share.

6.	 Shareholding effects of the Connected Grants

The table below sets out the shareholding in the Company assuming (i) all the conditions to the grant
of the RSUs are satisfied; (ii) RSUs in respect of the maximum number of Shares referred to section headed
“3. Information on the Connected Participants and the Connected Grants” above (i.e. 2,970,990 Shares)
are granted to the Connected Participants; (iii) no Options (whether outstanding or proposed to be granted)
are exercised; (iv) no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company; and (v) there are no other
changes to the issued share capital of the Company as of the Latest Practicable Date:

As of the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon vesting of
the RSUs granted to the
Connected Participants

in full
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 229,619,812 16.05 229,619,812 16.02
JP Morgan Chase & Co 85,017,690 5.94 85,017,690 5.93
Citigroup Inc. 73,343,585 5.12 73,343,585 5.12
FIL Limited 71,770,300 5.01 71,770,300 5.01
Mr. Gendreau 1,409,648 0.09 2,808,930 0.20
Other Connected Participants 541,854 0.03 2,113,562 0.15
Other Shareholders 968,666,951 67.76 968,666,951 67.57

Total 1,430,369,840 100.0 1,433,340,830 100.0

As shown in the table above, the shareholding of the Other Shareholders in the Company will decrease
from approximately 67.76% to approximately 67.57% assuming the RSUs in respect of the maximum
number of Shares are granted to the Connected Participants.

Having said the above, if Options are only granted instead of the proposed grants of a combination of
RSUs and Options as currently proposed and provided that the target LTIP Value of Awards between the
two alternatives are the same, the shareholding dilution of issuing solely Options will be higher than the
proposed RSU grants.

Although the shareholding interest of the Independent Shareholders will be diluted, taking into